

---

---

**Court of Appeals  
State of New York**

---

In the Matter of the Application of

RANDY PEYTON, on behalf of  
the Estate of MAGGI PEYTON,

*Petitioner-Respondent,*

*and*

HILLEL HOFFMAN, DEAN HEITNER, HELEN T. HOFFMAN,  
WINIFRED ARMSTRONG, EMILY MARGOLIS, EDWARD  
GARELICK, CATHERINE UNSINO, EILEEN SALZIG, JULIETTE  
LEAK, MARTIN ROSENBLATT, SANDRA CHEITEN,  
GERALD SIDER, and DEAN DACIAN,

*Intervenors-Petitioners-Respondents,*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT NEW YORK  
CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
DEVIN SLACK  
JONATHAN POPOLOW  
*of Counsel*

January 30, 2020

JAMES E. JOHNSON  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Appellant BSA  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: 212-356-4084 or -0817  
Fax: 212-356-2509  
jpopolow@law.nyc.gov

---

*(continued caption)*

For an Order of Certiorari pursuant to New York City  
Administrative Code Ch. 2 Sec. 25-207,

*against*

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS,  
MARGERY PERLMUTTER, Chair, SUSAN M. HINKSON, Vice  
Chair, EILEEN MONTANEZ, and DARA OTTLEY-BROWN, each  
in her capacity as a Commissioner of Board of Standards  
and Appeals, JEWISH HOME LIFECARE, INC., and PWV  
ACQUISITION, LLC,

*Respondents-Appellants.*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
PEYTON FAILS TO REBUT THE BSA’S SHOWING THAT IT REASONABLY APPLIES THE ZONING RESOLUTION’S OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENT.....	3
A. The BSA’s construction of the ambiguous definition of open space gives meaning to the array of relevant terms and comports with legislative intent and history. ....	3
B. The BSA’s interpretation of the Resolution’s open space definition is not precluded by judicial precedent, legislative amendments, or prior administrative determinations.....	8
1. <i>Raritan</i> does not support petitioners’ position. ....	9
2. The 2011 amendments do not support petitioners’ position. ....	11
3. The BSA’s 2015 resolution is not contrary to its prior positions. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cowan v. Kern</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 591 (1977).....	8
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998).....	5
<i>Pecoraro v. Bd. of Appeals of Town of Hempstead</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 608 (2004).....	8
<i>Raritan Development Corp. v. Silva</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 98 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Toys “R” Us v. Silva</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 411 (1996).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution § 12-10.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution § 72-11.....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Zoning Handbook, A Guide to the Zoning Resolution of The City of New York</i> , at 17 (CPC/DCP, 1961).....	5
